NOTICE OF PROPOSAL

The Flintshire County Council (Village Road, School Lane and Wheeler Hill, Nannerch) (20mph Speed Limit) Order 202x

The Flintshire County Council hereby gives notice that it proposes to make an Order under Section 84 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and of all enabling powers, the effect of which will be:-

a) To impose a speed limit of 20mph on the lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this notice.

SCHEDULE 20mph Speed Limit

Wheeler Hill, Nannerch, from a point 291 metres south of its junction with the A541 for a distance of 276 metres in a Southerly direction.

Village Road, Nannerch, from a point 25 metres south of its junction with Pen Y Coed for a distance of 156 metres in a Southerly direction.

School Lane, Nannerch, its junction with the Village Road for its entire length.

A copy of the proposed Order, together with a plan showing the lengths of road to which the proposed Order relates and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be examined at Flintshire Connects, Mold Library, Earl Road Mold CH7 1AP during opening hours or they may be viewed on our website at www.Flintshire.gov.uk > Resident > Roads, Streets and Travel > Traffic Regulation Orders or you can request a copy of the documents by emailing Streetscene@flintshire.gov.uk or by calling 01352701234.

Objections to the proposed Order, together with the grounds on which they are made should be sent in writing to the undersigned at the address below (quoting reference SS/JB/Nannerch/20mph) by Friday 25th August 2023.

Kwing

Katie Wilby,
Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation),
County Hall,
Mold,
Flintshire.
CH7 6NF
Friday 4th August 2023

The Flintshire County Council (Village Road, School Lane and Wheeler Hill, Nannerch) (20mph Speed Limit) Order 202x

<u>ORDER</u>

as within

Katie Wilby
Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)
Flintshire County Council
County Hall
Mold
Flintshire
CH7 6NF

The Flintshire County Council (Village Road, School Lane and Wheeler Hill, Nannerch) (20mph Speed Limit) Order 202x

The Flintshire County Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of its powers under Section 84 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as the "Act of 1984") and all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1984, hereby makes the following Order:

a) To impose a speed limit of 20mph on the length of roads specified in the Schedule to this notice.

SCHEDULE 20mph Speed Limit

Wheeler Hill, Nannerch, from a point 291 metres south of its junction with the A541 for a distance of 276 metres in a Southerly direction.

Village Road, Nannerch, from a point 25 metres south of its junction with Pen Y Coed for a distance of 156 metres in a Southerly direction.

School Lane, Nannerch, its junction with the Village Road for its entire length.

THE COMMON SEAL of FLINTSHIRE)
COUNTY	COUNCIL was hereunto affixed this)
day of	in the presence of :-)

CHAIRMAN

CHIEF OFFICER (GOVERNANCE)

LEGAL SERVICES MANAGER

SENIOR SOLICITOR

The Flintshire County Council (Village Road, School Lane and Wheeler Hill, Nannerch) (20mph Speed Limit) Order 202x

STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR PROPOSING TO MAKE ORDER

The Welsh Government will introduce a national default 20mph speed limit on all restricted roads within Wales from 17th September 2023.

Restricted roads are usually located in residential and built-up areas and have a system of street lighting.

The Authority are reviewing all speed limits within the County, in relation to their suitability to the legislation and the roads within Nannerch form part of this.

Due to the length of roads contained within this proposed Traffic Regulation Order being in a peripheral area that supports dark sky preservation, no street lighting is present. Therefore, a 20mph Traffic Regulation Order is proposed, as these roads support the criteria for the suggested advertised speed limit

The Authority continues its responsibility to consider the provision of the convenient and safe movement of motor vehicles and other traffic, and the proposed measures are aimed at ensuring that danger is minimised to road users as well as improving the amenities of the locality.

The proposals are detailed in the Public Notice and are contained in the proposed Draft Order.

Katie Wilby, Flintshire County Council, Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation), County Hall, Mold, Flintshire. CH7 6NF. Friday 4th August 2023.

